

REQUESTFOR PROPOSAL RFP 003-2005

WEBSITE DESIGN & MAINTENANCE

The BVI Airports Authority (the Authority) seeks the services of qualified firms to provide design and

maintenance services for their website.



Table Of Contents	Tab	le	Of	Со	nte	nts
-------------------	-----	----	----	----	-----	-----

	abic	of contents	
1	0.1	Introduction	4
1	1.1	Overall Objective	4
	1.2	Specific Objectives	-
	1.3	Location	
		Terminal design and operation	
		Project Scope	
			0
	1.6	Eligibility and Qualification Requirements	9
	1.7	Cost of Tendering	9
	1.8	Site Visit	
			9
		Clarification of Tender Documents	10
1	1.11	Language of Tender	10
1	1.12	Amendment of Tender Documents	10
1	1.13	Alterations to Tender Documents	11
1	1.14	Documents Comprising the Tender	11
1	1.15	Tender Prices	12
1	1.16	Currencies of Tender and Payment	13
		Tender Validity Period	13
	1.20	Sealing and Marking of Tenders	
	1.21	Bear the following identification:	
	1.22	Submission of Tenders	13
		Modification and Withdrawal of Tenders	14
		Tender Opening	14
		Clarification of Tenders	15
			15
		Determination of Responsiveness	
		Correction of Errors	16
		Evaluation and Comparison of Tenders	16
	1.31	Award Criteria	17
	1.32	Employer's Right to Accept or Reject Any or All Tenders	17
		Notification of Award	18
		Signing of Agreement	18
	2.0	PROPOSAL AND EVALUATION	19
	2.1	Submission Requirements	19
2	2.2	Delivery	19
2	2.3	Technical Proposal	20
	2.4	Financial Proposal	20
	2.5	Evaluation Criteria	20
	2.9	Variation and Change Management	22
	2.10	Communication	22
	2.11	Contractor's Roles and Responsibilities	22
3	3.0	Payment, Rebates and Invoices	23
	3.1	Introduction	23
	3.2		23
	3.3		23
		Submission of Invoices	23
	3.6		24
/		ENDER DATA SHEET (TDS)	25
	+. II 5.0	FORM OF TENDER	25
			20



- 6.0 CERTIFICATE OF VISIT TO SITE Error! Bookmark not defined.
 7.0 STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE ON SIMILAR PROJECTS 28
- 8. CURRENT CONTRACT COMMITMENTS/ WORK IN PROGRESS

29



1.0 INTRODUCTION

- 1.0.1 The British Virgin Islands Airports Authority (BVIAA) is responsible for the management, operation and development of all airports within the British Virgin Islands. It was established in 2005 with the passage of the Airports Act 2003 as a limited liability company (LLC). The BVIAA responsibilities include effective and efficient operations of all Airports in the Territory.
- 1.0.1 BVIAA's largest airport is the Terrance B. Lettsome International Airport in Beef Island with annual passenger movement of over 200,000 passengers and growing per annum.
- 1.0.2 BVIAA invites qualified professional firms with experience in web design and development to provide a proposal for the design and development of the Authority's new website. This project will require the successful bidder to work in direct relation with the BVIAA's Technical Team to create a modern, user-friendly informational and marketing website to promote the services offered by the BVIAA, its airport facilities and services. This website should be fully responsive and provide information for passengers, cargo, shipping, owners and operators of commercial aviation companies and services, pilots, airport tenants, and any contractors for airport projects.
- 1.0.3 A key focal point of the proposed development and design of the BVIAA website is the need to deliver a superior service, moral authority, and interest in the facilities that attract products and service-based businesses. The BVIAA benefits from an extensive member base of established companies from diverse industries, as well as many new and interesting startups

1.1 **OVERALL OBJECTIVE**

- 1.1.0 The overall objective of the website design and development is to aid the BVIAA in meeting several objectives including:
 - a) Improve ease of use.
 - b) Improve mobility and how the site interacts with mobile devices.
 - c) Utilize more visual media to augment the user experience with additions like flight information and a portal to access our tenant airlines ticketing and reservation systems.
 - d) Centralize and organize content with fewer clicks.
 - e) Offer an online experience that reflects the quality of services provided to customers at our airports and persuade users to "choose BVIAA".
 - f) Improve the economy and efficiency of the management of the website.
 - g) Develop a design that is expandable to support additional BVIAA services.
 - h) Develop an inviting and unique design for the BVIAA website that appeals to the range of people traveling through our airports and returning to the British Virgin Islands.
 - i) Generate a website that can host a 24/7 live-stream from a video program.
 - j) Generate a website that is compatible with standards (WCAG 2.1 AA) or newer.



- k) Enhancing stakeholder and customer relationships through user-friendly communications via the website.
- I) Providing timely and high-quality services.
- m) Ensuring that the website is more reflective of our business objectives and rich content.
- n) Enhancing and protecting the corporate image; and maximizing the potential for the website as an information technology asset.
- o) The new website should incorporate best practice designs, including social media links; a user-friendly navigation structure; and easy to find information. It should also have a good balance of graphic images and content text. There is also an expectation that the site should be responsive.
- p) The goal is to create a seamless, hassle-free user experience for BVIAA website users. The website must be fast and easy to navigate, and be optimized for both experienced internet users, and those with little to no technical skills.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

2.0.1 The scope of work shall include, but not necessarily be limited to the following components:

- a) Building a new website for BVIAA.
- b) Delivering the new website (including design, templates, plug-ins, modules, and distribution) to BVIAA and training BVIAA Staff on its use.
- c) Assisting BVIAA with transitioning existing content and data from the current website to the new website.
- d) Designing the new website to support advertisements.
- e) Providing design templates for administrator and end-user web pages.
- f) Providing accessibility options consistent with international standards (WCAG 2.1 AA and newer)
- g) Providing usability testing for at least one design.
- h) Providing website hosting services, if required.
- i) Providing post-launch support.
- j) Visually aligned with BVIAA Branding.
- k) Use of analytical tools (Google Analytics etc.)

2.0.2 Within this Request for Proposal (RFP) document, the BVIAA seeks to create a robust, visually appealing website for the BVIAA Managed Airports. The goal of this website is to serve as a platform for engagement between travelers and the Airport. The new website should authentically embody the Airports' experiences and serve as a resource for travelers, pre and post travel.

2.0.3 As such travelers should be able to find clear and concise information which may include but is not limited to:

Flight details



- FAQs
- Airport Contacts and Services (*Baggage, Customs, Immigration, Duty-Free, Lost and Found, Security, Transportation, Wi-Fi*)
- Travel advisories and
- General information about the Airport.

2.1 WEBSITE DESIGN:

2.1.1 The BVIAA seeks a fresh and modern design that is user-friendly for both the web browser and the site maintainers. The use of simple, uncluttered pages that employ visual separation of content and judicious use of white space as a design component will be of utmost importance. The font choice must be clear and legible, and high-quality pictures are required to enhance the look of all pages with a limited number in a single view. All pages should adhere to a common template or theme that is attractive without being overdone or intrusive. The use of high-quality video clips must be properly embedded, as the site would consist of multiple pages. Portal access to other sites must open within the BVIAA Website.

2.2 CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

The ability to easily and quickly update the content of the site is the most important technical requirement. The vendor shall utilize a content management system (CMS) that makes it easy for nonprogrammers, to add and/or modify content. The system must have an online interface that allows easy changes along with features that make adding, deleting, and modifying content simple and fast. Each updated area should have validation for integrity prior to going live.

- 1. Design for Scanning: The BVIAA website pages are designed to be scanned easily. Most Web readers do not spend time reading each page; they scan quickly, seeking particular words or phrases or central ideas.
- 2. Consistency: The layout of BVIAA website pages is consistent from page to page, including headings and placement of elements.
- Focus on What's Different: The design of the BVIAA website pages allows the viewer to focus on what makes this page different from all the other pages. For example, it allows for the easy entry of text along with an explanation of its purpose.
- 4. Visual Hierarchy: The design of the BVIAA website pages employs size, scale, and color to indicate what is most important on the page. It also provides clues about where the viewer should look next.



5. Offer Clear Navigation: The design of the BVIAA website pages helps the user navigate through the website easily, coupling simple navigation conventions with innovative navigation tools.

2.3 Mobile Responsiveness

2.3.1 As more and more people turn to their mobile devices to browse the internet, it has become increasingly important that websites are designed to be easily viewable and usable on smaller screens. BVIAA would like the new site to prioritize mobile responsiveness, that will automatically resize all images or user-provided content to fit on any screen, such that nothing scrolls offscreen horizontally and users on touchscreens can easily click and tap icons and links.

2.4 SEO Optimization

The SEO (Search Engine Optimization) optimization must follow the best practices, latest advances, and basic policies around search engine optimization, including but not limited to the recommended policies and tools provided by Google.

In the last two decades, Google has become synonymous with web search. Millions of pieces of content are generated around the world each day, including content in our sector. Google and other search engines need to be able to index our content and surface it to searchers who are looking for that content.

3.0 TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

3.0.1 Hosting Specifications

The BVIAA currently hosts their website on a web server operated by Host Gator. The existing server is a Shared Hosting Service running CentOS. Access to the server account is limited to three (3) persons and the BVIAA prefers to maintain its current hosting account for the new web site but would be open to suggestions for an alternative service.

- The website should have a guaranteed uptime of least 99.90%.
- There should be use of a content delivery network to guarantee fast response times by caching the website content and providing it, in a transparent manner, from the location nearest to the visitor's request.
- Provide a set of tools to monitor the website's uptime and performance on a daily basis.
- Prior to the Go Live date, the hosting vendor shall conduct load testing to verify that the hosting infrastructure is capable of handling the expected load.
- The data backup shall be performed daily and to be defined between the hosting vendor and the BVIAA. Regular backups of the website database and file system are required and shall be made available at the shortest delay.
- The capability to backup data on demand with a user interface.



3.0.2 Security Features

The security of the systems operating on the web site is both highly important and regulated by the mandated requirements defined by our regulator. The web developer will be responsible for ensuring that the BVIAA web site complies with standards at the time of both the prior and post publication of the new site. The web site must have the ability to automatically manage and allocate user permissions to limit access to specific folders which house critical information related to finance and confidential internal business functions. In addition to the ability to control access at the file level, institutional users accessing certain sections of the web site will need to be validated and confirmed.

- The website must comply with PCI/DSS Security Standard and GDPR.
- A session must background after a specified period of inactivity to prevent unauthorized use.
- The website must use SSL technology for all confidential data exchanges between client browsers and internal servers.
- Secure Message Transfers The website must protect potentially sensitive content inside messages, for example, using encryption techniques.
- The website must allow administrators to enforce security standards required for all security-aware third-party web applications that connect with the web server.
- The website must provide a secure mechanism to enforce authentication procedures and permissions. The strength of authentication should be adjustable.
- The website must have a patching mechanism to protect against vulnerabilities, with automated patch updates.
- The website must have virus detection and virus scanning protection from malware.
- All security measures must be presented, including the use of a firewall as a barrier to limit access to authorized organizations.
- The website must have cross-site scripting filtering enabled by default.
- The website must have CSRF protection in place to prevent unauthorized commands from being transmitted from a user to a web application in which the user is authenticated.

3.0.3 Integration with Existing Systems

The website must allow payment integration with our clearing house authorize.net for credit card processing.

Both the BVIAA website and the Website Back Office Application should allow BVI Airport Authority and BVIAA admins to create, edit, and delete third-party "Property" records from the site backend, as well as set visibility rules using categories and tags. Admins will also make changes that will update the "Property" records in the BACKOFFICE App. Any changes made in the Back Office App will also push changes to the website.



Both endpoints should push the following requests to the Back office Apps so that the Administrator could see the updated "Property" records. Your team will help in designing the steps involved. The Property module inside the Back Office App is supposed to help the Administrator see all the records that are visible and set a publish status by scheduling, publishing, unpublishing, or making them in draft mode.

1.6 ELIGIBILITY AND QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

- 1.6.1 Tenders submitted by joint venture or more than one firm, as partners shall comply with the following requirements:
 - a) The tender, (and later in case of a successful tender the Form of Agreement), shall be signed so as to be legally binding on all partners;
 - b) One of the partners shall be nominated as being in charge. A power of attorney signed by legally authorised signatories of all the partners shall be submitted as evidence of this authorization;
- 1.6.2 All partners of joint venture shall be jointly and severally liable for the execution of the Contract; and
 - a) A copy of the agreement entered into by the joint venture partners shall be submitted with the Tender.
- 1.6.3 Tenderers may submit only one tender for this Invitation to Tender. Submission by a Tenderer of more than one tender will result in the disqualification of the tenders.
- 1.6.4 The Tenderer shall submit with his tender all necessary evidence to establish that both tenderers and any named sub-contractor meet the qualifying criteria.

1.7 COST OF TENDERING

1.7.1 The Tenderer shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of his tender. The Client will not accept responsibility or liability for these costs whatsoever, regardless of the outcome of the tendering process.

1.9 CONTENT OF TENDER DOCUMENTS

- 1.9.1 The documents issued for the purpose of this Invitation to Tender are detailed below, together with any Addenda thereto issued in accordance with Clause 1.8:
 - i. Instructions to Tenderers



ii. Tender Data Sheet (TDS)
iii. Form of Tender, Appendix –A, Schedules
vii. Form of Agreement
viii. General Conditions of Contract
ix. Particular Conditions
x. Form of Performance Security

The Tenderer shall carefully examine all documents. Failure to comply with the requirements of the tender submission will be at the Tenderer's own risk.

Tenders which are not substantially responsive to the requirements of the tender documents and/or which fail to meet the technical requirements will be rejected.

1.10 CLARIFICATION OF TENDER DOCUMENTS

- 1.10.1 Tenderers requiring clarification of the tender documents may notify the Client in writing (including electronic mail) at the address indicated in the TDS no later than the time stated in the TDS.
- 1.10.2 The Client will respond in writing (including electronic mail) to any request for clarification, which he receives earlier than the time provided in the TDS.
- 1.10.3 Written copies of the response, including a description of the inquiry but without identifying its source, will be sent to all Tenderers.

1.11 LANGUAGE OF TENDER

1.11.1 The tender language is English. If permitted in the TDS, supporting documents and printed literature furnished by the Tenderer may be in another language provided they are accompanied by an appropriate translation of pertinent passages into English. In case of conflict between the original document and English translation, the English translation shall prevail.

1.12 AMENDMENT OF TENDER DOCUMENTS

1.12.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of tenders, the Client may, for any reason, whether at his own initiative or in response to a request for clarification by a prospective Tenderer, modify the tender documents by the issue of an Addendum.



- 1.12.2 Any Addendum will be sent in writing (including electronic mail) to all prospective Tenderers and will be binding upon them. Prospective Tenderers shall promptly acknowledge receipt thereof to the Client.
- 1.12.3 In order to afford tenderers reasonable time to take any addendum into account when preparing their tenders, the Client may, at his discretion, extend the deadline for the submission of tenders.

1.13 ALTERATIONS TO TENDER DOCUMENTS

1.13.1 Tenderers may not alter any of the documents. Any modification, which a Tenderer may think is necessary, should be detailed and forwarded to the Client no later than the time stated in the TDS prior to the deadline for the submission of tenders. The Client is not obligated to accept a request for modification of the tender documents.

1.14 DOCUMENTS COMPRISING THE TENDER

- 1.14.1 Tenders shall be submitted in strict compliance with all the requirements as set out in this Invitation to Tender.
- 1.14.2 The Tender to be prepared by the Tenderer shall comprise the following:
 - I. A completed Form of Tender in accordance with Section 3. This form must be completed without alteration to its wording or format, and no substitutes shall be accepted except for the one provided;
 - II. A comprehensive cost proposal along with financing terms and conditions;
 - III. A list of projects undertaken by the Tenderer within the past ten (10) years that demonstrate the Tenderer's experience in delivering similar projects in the form included in Section 6;
 - IV. A list of Current Contract Commitments/Work in Progress in the form included in Section 7;
 - V. An Organizational Chart showing management structure including contact details of the key members of the organization that are to be involved with this tender, including the proposed project manager and contractor's representative (on site).



- VI. A detailed Work Programme and Method Statement showing the order in which the various sections of work are to be executed and the rates of progress.
- VII. Tenderers will be required to provide proof that the company or individual is in good standing with respect to taxes, duties, Social Security and National Health Insurance contributions, Company Registration, or payments due to the Government of the Virgin Islands. Certificates of Good Standing must be obtained from the Director of Social Security Board and National Health Insurance, and the Commissioner of Inland Revenue;
- VIII. Tenderers registered as companies in the British Virgin Islands are required to submit a Certificate of Good Standing from the Commercial Registry.

A Special Certificate is required from the Company Registry at the Financial Services Commission, indicating that all fees due are paid and that the company is in good standing. This certificate should be dated no later than six (6) months prior to the date of the tender opening.

- 1.14.2 Tenderers operating in the British Virgin Islands are required to submit a Trade License (valid for 2024).
- 1.14.3 Companies not registered or operating in the British Virgin Islands are required to provide a valid business license or equivalency as proof of authorization to operate a business in the area of the required expertise in its jurisdiction of operation.
- 1.14.4 Any other materials are required to be completed and submitted in accordance with the Instructions to Tenderers embodied in these Tender Documents. The Forms, in these Tender Document shall be used without exception.

1.15 TENDER PRICES

- 1.15.2 The Tenderer accepts that any and all omissions or errors in his pricing are his responsibility.
- 1.15.3 The Tenderer accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of all prices provided in his tender and agrees that these prices include full provision for any increase in his costs for whatsoever reason over the period of time from his submission of tender to completion of the project and settlement of the final account.



1.15.4 The Tenderer's prices shall take account of all provisions for the performance of his work, including, but not necessarily limited to, all costs, fees and currency exchange rates, etc.

1.16 CURRENCIES OF TENDER AND PAYMENT

1.16.1 The Tender Price and any subsequent payments shall be entirely in **US Dollars**.

1.17 TENDER VALIDITY PERIOD

- 1.17.1 Tenders shall remain valid and open for acceptance for the period stated in the TDS after the date of tender opening prescribed in Clause 1.22.
- 1.17.2 In exceptional circumstances, prior to expiry of the tender validity period, an extension may be requested to the tender validity period. The request and response thereto shall be by writing (including electronic mail).

1.18 VARIANT SOLUTIONS

- 1.18.1 Tenderers shall submit offers which comply fully with the requirements of the Tender Document.
- 1.18.2 If permitted in the TDS, tenderers wishing to offer unsolicited technical alternatives to the requirements of the Tender Document must first price the basic technical requirements of the tender documents and shall further provide all information necessary for a complete evaluation of the alternative by the Client, including design calculations, technical specifications, breakdown of prices, proposed construction methodology and other relevant details. Only the technical alternatives, if any, of the lowest evaluated Tender on the basic technical requirements shall be considered by the Client.

1.22 SUBMISSION OF TENDERS

- 1.22.1 Electronic submissions of the Tenders in a non-editable format and not exceeding 15 MB must be received by the Employer at the email address <u>rfp@bviaa.com</u> as specified in **Clause 1.20.2** no later than the date and time provided in the TDS. The filename and the email subject must bear the Applicant's name and "RFP for Website Development & Maintenance.
- 1.22.2 When submitting a Tender, the Tenderer may request that a Certificate of Submittal be signed by a representative of the Procurement Team.



1.22.3 The Client may, at his discretion, extend the deadline for submission of tenders by issuing an amendment in accordance with Clause 1.22, in which case all rights and obligations of the Client and the Tenderer previously subject to the original deadline shall thereafter be subject to the new deadline as extended.

1.23 Late Tenders

1.23.1 Late Tenders are not permitted. Any tender received by the Client after the deadline for Submission of Tender in accordance with Clause 1.22 shall be deemed never to have been received and will be returned unopened to the Tenderer.

1.24 MODIFICATION AND WITHDRAWAL OF TENDERS

- 1.24.1 A Tenderer may modify or withdraw his tender after Tender Submission, provided that the modification notice, or withdrawal is received in writing by the Client prior to the prescribed deadline for Submission of Tenders.
- 1.24.2 The Tenderer's modification or notice of withdrawal shall be prepared, sealed, marked, and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Clause 1.20 for the submission of tenders, with the inner envelopes marked "MODIFICATION" or "WITHDRAWAL" as appropriate.
- 1.24.3 No tender may be modified subsequent to the deadline for submission of tenders.

1.25 TENDER OPENING

- 1.25.1 The Client will open the Tenders, including submissions made pursuant to Clause **1.24**, in the presence of any of the Tenderer's representatives who choose to attend, at the date and time included in the TDS. Tenderers are invited to witness this process in person or via a virtual platform and will be provided with credentials including the access code and password prior to the opening.
- 1.25.2 Tenders for which an acceptable notice of withdrawal has been submitted pursuant to Clause 1.24 shall not be opened. The Client will examine Tenders to determine whether they are complete, whether the documents have been properly signed, and whether the Tenders are generally in order.
- 1.25.3 At the Tender opening, the Client will announce the Tenderer's names, the Tender prices, and written notifications of tender modifications and withdrawals, if any.



1.25.4 The Client shall prepare, for his own records, minutes of the Tender opening, including the information disclosed to those present in accordance with Sub-Clause 1.25.3.

1.26 Process To Be Confidential

- 1.26.1 After the public opening of tenders, information relating to the examination, clarification, evaluation and comparison of tenders and recommendations concerning the award of contract, shall not be disclosed to Tenderers, or other persons not officially concerned with such process until the award of the Contract to the successful Tenderer has been announced.
- 1.26.2 Any effort by a Tenderer to influence the Client in the process of examination, clarification, evaluation, and comparison of tenders, and in decisions concerning the award of contract, may result in rejection of their Tender.

1.27. CLARIFICATION OF TENDERS

- 1.27.1 To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of Tenders the Client may ask Tenderers individually for clarification of their tenders, including breakdowns of unit rates.
- 1.27.2 The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing (including electronic mail).
- 1.27.3 No change in price or substance of the tender shall be sought, offered, or permitted except as required to confirm the correction of arithmetic errors discovered by the Client during the evaluation of the Tender in accordance with Clause 1.29

1.28 DETERMINATION OF RESPONSIVENESS

- 1.28.1 Prior to the detailed evaluation of tenders, the Client will determine whether each tender is substantially responsive to the requirements of the tender documents.
- 1.28.2 For the purpose of this Clause, a substantially responsive Tender is one which conforms to all the terms, conditions, and specifications of the Tender Documents without material deviation or reservation. A material deviation or reservation is one which affects, in any substantial way, the scope, quality or performance of the Works, or which limits in, any substantial way, the Client's rights or the Tenderer's obligations under the Contract, the rectification of which would affect unfairly the competitive position of other Tenderers presenting substantially responsive tenders.



1.28.3 If a Tender is not substantially responsive to the requirements of the Tender Documents, it will be rejected by the Client. It may not subsequently be made responsive by the tenderer correcting or withdrawing the non-conforming deviation or reservation.

1.29 CORRECTION OF ERRORS

- 1.29.1 Tenders determined to be substantially responsive will be checked by the Client for arithmetic errors in computation and summation. The Client will correct errors as follows:
 - 1. Where there is a discrepancy between amounts in figures and in words, the amount in words will govern; and,
 - 2. Where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the total amount derived from the multiplication of the unit rate and the quantity, the unit rate quoted will govern; unless in the opinion of the Client there is an obviously gross misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which event the total amount as quoted will govern and the unit rate will be corrected.
- 1.29.2 The amount stated in the Form of Tender will be adjusted by the Client in accordance with the above procedure for correction of errors and, with the concurrence of the Tenderer, shall be considered as binding upon the Tenderer. If the Tenderer does not accept the corrected amount of Tender, his Tender will be rejected.

1.30 EVALUATION AND COMPARISON OF TENDERS

- 1.30.1 The Client will evaluate and compare only tenders considered to be substantially responsive to the requirements of the Tender Documents, in accordance with Clause 1.28.
- 1.30.2 In evaluating tenders, the Client will determine for each tender the Evaluated Tender Price by adjusting the Tender Price as follows:
 - 1. Making any corrections or errors pursuant to Clause 1.29.
 - 2. Including Day Work priced competitively.
 - 3. Making an appropriate adjustment for any other acceptable quantifiable variations, deviations or alternative offers not reflected in the Tender Price or in the above-mentioned adjustments.
- 1.30.3 The Client reserves the right to accept or reject any variation, deviation, or alternative offer. Variations, deviations, alternative



> offers, and factors which are in excess of the requirements of the Tender Documents or otherwise result in the accrual of unsolicited benefits to the Client shall not be considered in tender evaluation.

1.30.4 If the Tender of the successful Tenderer is seriously unbalanced in relation to the Client's estimate of the real cost of work to be performed under the Contract, the Client may require that the amount of the Performance Guarantee (see Clause 1.33) set forth in this Contract be increased at the expense of the successful Tenderer, to a level sufficient to protect the Client against financial loss in the event of subsequent default of the successful Tenderer under the Contract.

1.31 AWARD CRITERIA

1.31.1 Subject to Clause 1.30 and Clause 1.33, the Client will award the Contract to the Tenderer whose Tender has been determined to be substantially responsive to the Tender Documents, and who has offered the most advantageous tender pursuant to Clause 1.30, provided further that the Tenderer has, in the opinion of the evaluating committee, clearly demonstrated the capability and resources to carry out the Contract effectively.

1.32 CLIENT'S RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY OR ALL TENDERS

- 1.32.1 Notwithstanding Clause 1.31, the Client reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without giving any reason for such rejection and has the right to reject any non-complying tender that fails to meet any requirement, term or condition set forth in the Tender Documents, as well as relevant laws, rules, and regulations.
- 1.32.2 Any one of the following circumstances, which are not exhaustive, may result in the rejection of the affected tender, or disqualification of concerned Tenderers, and/or other administrative sanction whenever appropriate:
 - 1. False or misleading statements or evidence of fraud;
 - 2. Failure to furnish signatures or seals when required;
 - 3. Failure to furnish a completed and signed Form of Tender;
 - 4. Tenders without adequate Tender Securities;
 - 5. Collusion among Tenderers for the purpose of fixing Tender Prices or negating competition;
 - 6. Giving or offering of any illegal compensation to officers, employees and or, agents of BVI Airports Authority connected with the project;
 - 7. Failure to furnish any information required to be included in the Tender; and



- 8. A Tenderer having an unfair competitive advantage or a conflict of interest to the requirements of the Tender or the works to be performed under a contract resulting from this Tender.
- 1.32.3 The Client does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any tenders and is not obliged to give any reasons for its selection.

1.33. NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

- 1.33.1 Prior to the expiration of the period of tender validity and contract award, the Client shall send the Notification of Intention to Award ("NOITA") to the successful Tenderer and all unsuccessful Tenderers, pursuant to section 51 (2) of the Act and Section 37 of the Regulations. The NOITA shall include a statement that the Client shall issue a formal Notification of Award and draft Contract after expiration of the period for filing a challenge and the resolution of any challenges that are submitted. Delivery of the NOITA shall not constitute the formation of a contract between the Client and the successful Tenderer and no legal or equitable rights will be created through the delivery of the NOITA.
- 1.33.2 After such notification, a Tenderer may request a debrief seeking explanations for the grounds on which its Tender was not selected.
- 1.33.2 Whether or not a Tenderer requested a debrief, a Tenderer reserves the right to challenge the results of a procurement only according to the rules and provisions established in Section 27(1) of the Act and 28(1) of the Regulations.
- 1.33.3 In the absence of a challenge or appeal by an unsuccessful Tenderer in accordance with the Act, the Procuring Entity may award the contract(s) to the successful Tenderer(s).
- 1.33.4 Until a formal contract is prepared and executed, the procuring entity shall provide written notification of contract award.

1.34. SIGNING OF AGREEMENT

- 1.34.1 At the same time the Client notifies the successful Tenderer that his Tender has been accepted, the Client will send to the Tenderer the Form of Agreement provided in the Tender Document, incorporating all agreements between the parties.
- 1.34.2 Within 15 days of receipt of the Form of Agreement, the successful Tenderer shall sign the form and return it to the Client.



1.35 Performance Security

- 1.35.1 If required in the TDS, within 15 days of the signing of the contract, the successful Tenderer shall furnish to the Client a performance security in the form of a Bank Guarantee or Performance Bond in the amount stated in the TDS.
- 1.35.2 The Bank Guarantee shall be in the Form provided herein and shall be issued by either a bank in the Virgin Islands or a foreign bank through a correspondent bank located in the Virgin Islands; or with the agreement of the Client directly by a foreign bank acceptable to the Client. The Performance Bond by an insurance company, or surety acceptable to the Client.

2.0 PROPOSAL AND EVALUATION

2.1 SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

2.1.1 The tender must include responses to the questions and requests for information (RFI) detailed in Clause 4. The information provided will be used to evaluate the tender. All questions and RFI's should be fully answered or addressed, and specific details should be provided where requested. The completed tender questionnaire in conjunction with other requested information will provide the basis of tender analysis and award. On award of contract, the answers to these questions will form part of the contract and any changes must be agreed with the Client.

2.2 DELIVERY

- 2.2.1 The following information concerning the delivery, or the services is intended to provide confidence in the Tenderer's organization, experience, and general ability to deliver the services required under this assignment:
- 2.2.2 Contact details of the Project Lead of the organization that will be involved with this tender.
- 2.2.3 Provide qualifications for the Project Lead that will be directly assigned to this project. Project Lead will be responsible for overseeing the entire work and should be suitably qualified in terms of academic qualifications and experience.
- 2.2.4 A list of company experience within the last ten (10) years that is relevant to the requirements of this assignment, including, but not limited to methodology, scale, and location. Specific experience undertaken to certain aspects of the work will be considered if complete similar experience is not identified.



2.2.5 A detailed work programme showing the order in which the various sections of works are to be executed, the rates of progress and the estimated periods of time for their execution and completion. A bar chart shall be submitted with these details.

2.3 TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

2.3.1 Tenderers are required to provide in their technical proposal, the following minimum components:

2.3.2 Method statement of all works required to:

- I. Develop a website for the BVI Airports Authoirty
- II. Training of all relevant airport staff complete with syllabus and time it will take to train.
- III. Ghant Chart showing how long the project installation will take.

2.4 FINANCIAL PROPOSAL

- 2.4.1 The Tenderer shall submit with his tender a financial proposal that includes the proposed price for executing the services.
- 2.4.2 All prices included on the financial proposal shall be in United States dollars.
- 2.4.3 The tenderer is reminded that prices should include shipment and transportation costs as required.

2.5 EVALUATION CRITERIA

- 2.5.1 The competitive bidding process, which the BVIAA's Tender Committee supervises, will be utilized to ensure that the procurement process is transparent and that tenders are evaluated fairly to ascertain the lowest evaluated bid that is most technically and economically sound.
- 2.5.2 The Tenderers response to the Client's requirements will be evaluated under the following criteria with relative weights:

Table 2.1 Tender evaluation criteria and relative weights

Evaluation Criteria	Maximum Score (100 points)
Qualification and Experience	30
Technical Approach	30
Cost Proposal	20
Maintenance and Support	15
Project Management Plan	5



2.5.3	The Financial Score will be determined in the following manner:
2.5.4	The tender with the lowest evaluated Financial Proposal (that has achieved a minimum Technical Score of 70 points) will be awarded 100 points.

2.5.5 All other technically qualified proposals will be calculated as follows:

 $p = y (\mu/z)$

here:

- p = points for the financial proposal being evaluated
- y = maximum number of points for the financial proposal
- μ = price of the lowest priced proposal
- z = price of the proposal being evaluated.

The Evaluated Score will be computed as,

 $0.7 \times (\text{Technical Score}) + 0.3 \times (\text{Financial Score})$ The tender achieving the highest Evaluated Score will be selected as the preferred tenderer to engage in a contract to perform the Works.

2.6 Reporting System

- 2.6.1 The contractor will report directly to the IT Manager, BVI Airports Authority or his/her designate.
- 2.6.2 English shall be the language used for all written and verbal communication as it relates to this assignment (also referred to herein as services, works, or the Project).

2.7 Scheduling of Works

2.7.1 Completion Date: The Project is to be completed in accordance with the timelines as given in the tender and submitted by the Contractor in his Proposal and updated subsequent to the contract signing as agreed to by the Parties in writing.

2.8 Client Inputs

- 2.8.1 The Client agrees to provide the following information/access to the contractor:
 - i. Access to the current website and
 - ii. All information required to develop the new website



2.9 VARIATION AND CHANGE MANAGEMENT

2.9.1 It is possible that some aspects of the way the work is performed, or the nature of the service, may vary during the course of the contract. Prior to any change being implemented, an impact assessment will be conducted by both parties to assess whether the change will impact on other aspects of the work. Changes will be negotiated and confirmed in writing by the Client prior to implementation.

2.10 COMMUNICATION

2.10.1 Prior to the award of the contract, all communication with the Client should be through the Tenders Secretary, BVI Airports Authority at the following contact details:

Tenders Secretary BVI Airports Authority Beef Island VG1110, British Virgin Islands

Tel: (284) 394-8000 Email: rfp@bviaa.com

2.10.2 After award of the contract, all communications with the Client will generally be with the IT Manager at the following contact details:

IT Manager Terrance B. Lettsome International Airport British Virgin Islands Airports Authority Road Town, Tortola VG1110, British Virgin Islands Tel: (284) 346-7763 Email: bsmith@bviaa.com

2.10.3 Regular contact between the Project Lead and the IT Manager or designated officer by telephone or email is encouraged to address any issues that may arise.

2.11 CONTRACTOR'S ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

- 2.11.1 The Contractor shall be responsible for executing the works as prescribed in the contract.
- 2.11.2 The Contractor shall be represented by a single-named Project Lead who will be responsible for liaising with the IT Manager.



2.11.3 The Contractor shall be required to maintain correct versions of all documentation issued under this contract and to make his staff aware of any changes.

3.0 PAYMENT, REBATES, AND INVOICES

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.1.1 This Section describes the basis on which the Client will make payments to the Contractor and the Contractor will make payments or rebates to the Client, after the contract is issued.

3.2 PAYMENTS FOR CONTRACTOR'S SERVICES

- 3.2.1 Following acceptance of a deliverable and on receipt of a valid original invoice, the Client will pay to the Contractor the Contract Price.
- 3.2.2 Late delivery In the event of late delivery beyond the agreed contract completion date, the Client may apply damages at a rate of US\$500 for each day after the expiration of the agreed completion date.
- 3.2.3 Other charges In the event that the Contractor is required to use other reasonable and unforeseeable services in order to complete the contract, the charges will be agreed upon by both Contractor and Client; provided that the Contractor shall not perform these additional services without the prior written consent of the Client.

3.3 SUBMISSION OF INVOICES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

3.3.1 Correct invoices for additional services supplied by the Contractor will be submitted to the Client monthly in arrears for such services having been performed.

3.4 SUBMISSION OF INVOICES

3.4.1 Correct invoices corresponding to each completed service should be addressed to:

Director of Finance Terrance B. Lettsome International Airport British Virgin Islands Airports Authority Road Town, Tortola VG1110, British Virgin Islands

Tel: (284) 394-8000



3.5 Netting

3.5.1 All Contractor invoices will be submitted net of charges invoiced by the Client. In the event that any work is rejected by the Client or its Agent for reasons of poor quality, the Client at its sole discretion will deduct all expenses associated with re-testing from any amounts to be paid to the contractor.

3.6 PAYMENT PROCESS

3.6.1 The Client will pay against original invoices (fax or other copies are not acceptable) once the IT Manager verified that the work meets the required quality standards.



4. TENDER DATA SHEET (TDS)	
----------------------------	--

ITT 1.1	The Client is: British Virgin Islands Airports Authority.
ITT 1.2	Not applicable
ITT 1.4	The date and time for the virtual pre-tender meeting is Wednesday , July 15, 2025 at 10:00 A.M. local time. Please request credentials by June 10, 2025 at 4:00 pm at <u>rfp@bviaa.com</u> . The subject line should read "Credentials for Pre-Tender Meeting – Website Development & Maintenance"
ITT 1.6	The address is: Terrance B. Lettsome International Airport Beef Island British Virgin Islands Email: rfp@bviaa.com Telephone: (284)394-8000
	The time for receiving clarification of tender documents is no later than 14 days before the deadline for submission of tenders .
ITT 1.7	The language of the tender is English <u>only</u> . Another language is <u>not</u> permitted.
ITT 1.9	The time for requests for modification of tender documents is no later than 14 days before the deadline for submission of tenders .
ITT 1.13	The Tender Validity Period shall be 120 days.
ITT 1.14	A Tender Security is not required.
ITT 1.15	Variant or alternative solutions are <u>not permitted</u> .
ITT 1.18	The date and time for submission of tenders are no later than <u>Friday, August 15th, 2025 at 12:00 noon local time</u> .
ITT 1.21	The date and time for opening of tenders are Friday, August 15 th , 2025 at 2:00 pm local time .
ITT 1.31	A performance security of 10% of the Contract Price is required.



5.0 FORM OF TENDER

To: Chairman Procurement Committee BVI Airports Authority Beef Island British Virgin Islands

TENDER

Tender for installation of the development and maintenance of a website, BVI Airports Authority

Dear Chairman:

1. We have examined and taken into account the contents of this request for proposal, and addenda pursuant to this invitation.

We offer to provide coverage in conformity with this Tender inclusive of all the required listed documents for the sum of (US\$) (sum in words and figures)

payable by the British Virgin Islands Airports Authority.

2. We agree that the proper law of the Contract shall be the Laws of the Virgin Islands.

3. We agree that these tender documents and the terms and conditions of contract shall comprise the sole binding documentation applicable to this tender or to the contract.

4. We agree that all information supplied by the Authority to the Tenderer will be treated in confidence and not disclosed to third parties except insofar as this is necessary to obtain sureties or quotations for the purpose of submitting the tender. All information supplied by the Tenderer to the Authority will similarly be treated in confidence, except that references may be sought from banks, existing or past clients, or other referees submitted by the Tenderer.

We accept full responsibility for the accuracy of all prices provided in this tender and agree that these prices include full provision for any increases in the costs for whatsoever reason over the period of time from submission of tender to completion of the project and settlement of the final account.

- 6. We accept that any and all omissions or errors in pricing are our responsibility
- 9. We further agree that acceptance of this tender by the BVI Airports Authority does not constitute an offer, an invitation to offer, nor a legally binding contract agreement between the BVI Airports Authority, myself, my company, or any other entity associated with this tender submission.

Signed Name in Block Capitals.....



	In the capacity of
	Duly authorized to sign tenders for and on behalf of
	Name
	Address
	Telephone No
	Email Address:
Date	



6.0 STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE ON SIMILAR PROJECTS

Provide an account of past projects that demonstrates experience in the works required under this tender.

ltem No.	Client Name, Address, Representative and Phone No	Description of Works	Location	Value (US\$)	Start/ End dates	Notable Successes



8. CURRENT CONTRACT COMMITMENTS/ WORK IN PROGRESS

Please note that the below form "Current Contract Commitments/Works in Progress must be completed and returned with your bid package. This form must be fully completed for any private or government contract. If the tenderer does not have any contract, it must be stated on the form. The form must not be returned incomplete.

Tenderers and each partner to a JVCA should provide information on their current commitments on all contracts that have been awarded, or for which a letter of intent or acceptance has been received, or for contracts approaching completion, but for which an unqualified, full completion certificate has yet to be issued.

Name of contract	Employer contact information (address, telephone, email)	Value of current outstanding work (US\$)	Estimated completion date



10. FORM OF AGREEMENT

THE BVI AIRPORTS AUTHORITY LIMITED

AND

[]

AGREEMENT

(for the development and maintenance of a website for the BVI Airports Authority)





Contents

1	Definitions and interpretation	32
2	Commencement and duration of Project	37
3	Provision of Equipment and Services	37
4	Outside interests, conflicts and protection of Authority's business interests	39
5	Contract Price and payment	
6	Expenses	40
7	Tax liability, national health insurance and social security contributions	40
8	No employment or benefits	41
9	Liability, indemnity and insurance	41
10	Confidential Information	42
11	Risk and title to the Equipment	42
12	Intellectual property	
13	Data protection and monitoring	44
14	Anti-bribery and corruption	45
15	Obligations of the Authority	45
16	Public statements and announcements	45
17	Breach, suspension and termination	46
18	Obligations on termination	47
19	Restrictions on assignment/sub-contracting	48
20	Notices	
21	Entire agreement	
22	Further assurance	49
23	Variation	49
24	Set off	49
25	No partnership or agency	
26	Remedies and waiver	
27	Equitable relief	
28	Severability	
29	Counterparts	
30	Legal expenses	50
31	Resolution of disputes	
32	Governing law	
The So	chedule	52

THIS AGREEMENT is made on **PARTIES**

(1) THE BVI AIRPORTS AUTHORITY LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of the Virgin Islands with BC number 1000199 whose registered office is at Craigmuir Chambers, Road Town, Tortola VG1110, British Virgin Islands and having a place of business at the Terrance B Lettsome International Airport, Administration Centre, Beef Island VG1120, British Virgin Islands (the *Authority*); and

(2) [] (the *Contractor*).

BÁCKGROUND

- A The Authority is the manager and operator of the Terrance B Lettsome International Airport (the *Airport*) which is the main airport serving the British Virgin Islands.
- B The Airport issued a request for proposal dated [] for the design and maintenance of a website (the *RFP*), and the Contractor is the successful tenderer.
- C The Authority wishes to engage the Contractor as an independent contractor to provide the Services to the Authority on the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and the Contractor is an independent contractor willing to provide the Services to the Authority on the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

THE PARTIES AGREE:

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 In this Agreement, unless the context requires otherwise, the following words and phrases have the meanings set opposite them:

Agreement this Agreement including the schedule;

- *Airport* is as defined in Recital A;
- **Board** the board of directors from time to time of the Authority or any committee of the Board duly appointed with oversight of the Project on behalf of the Board;
- **Bribery Laws** all applicable BVI legislation, statutory instruments, regulations, codes and sanctions relating to antibribery and anti-corruption including the Contractor General, Act, 2021, the Integrity in Public Life Act, 2021, the Public Procurement Act, 2021, the Public Procurement Act, 2021, the Public Code;
- **British Virgin Islands** the British Overseas Territory of the Virgin Islands known legally as the **Virgin Islands**, commonly as the **BVI** and also as the Virgin Islands (UK);

Business Day

a day on which banks are open for general business in the Virgin Islands but shall not include any day which is:

- (a) a Saturday or Sunday;
- (b) a recognised public holiday in the Virgin Islands;
- (c) the Friday immediately preceding the first Monday in August in any year;
- (d) 24 December;
- (e) 31 December; and
- (f) any day on which Government offices are closed upon the recommendation of the Department of Disaster Management in the Virgin Islands; and
- (g) any day on which Government offices are closed upon the declaration of a State of Emergency by His Excellency, the Governor;

Commencement Date [];

Confidential Information all information or data of a confidential or proprietary nature (in whatever form that may take including written form, electronically stored information, drawings, specifications, code, samples, prototypes) disclosed to or received by the Contractor (whether in writing, orally or by any other means) or to which the Contractor has access and whether or not labelled or designated as confidential and includes:

- (a) information relating to the products, services, business, proposed business, finances, transactions, workforce and affairs of the Authority and/or Government for the time being confidential to the Authority and/or Government;
- (b) Intellectual Property Rights of the Authority and/or Government;
- (c) trade secrets (including price and cost information, discount structures, sales statistics, business plans and programs, business opportunities, expansion plans, marketing surveys, research and development projects, formulae, inventions,

designs, discoveries, know-how, methods, processes, techniques, other technical data, operating procedures, policies and practices relating to the business of the Authority and/or Government and which are for the time being confidential to the Authority and/or Government;

- (d) information relating to the business, finances, dealings, transactions and affairs of any client, customer or supplier of the Authority and/or Government;
- (e) information in respect of which the Authority and/or Government is bound by an obligation of confidentiality to a third party; and
- (f) any other information which is designated as confidential by the Authority and/or Government or which because of its character or the circumstances or manner of its disclosure is evidently confidential;
- **Contractor's Personnel** the Contractor's partners, directors, officers, employees and representatives designated and appointed by the Contractor to provide the Services to the Authority under this Agreement;
- Contract Price [];
- Force Majeure Event an event which is beyond the reasonable control of a party, is not foreseeable, is unavoidable, and makes a party's performance of its obligations hereunder impossible or so impractical as reasonably to be considered impossible under the circumstances, and subject to those requirements, includes, but is not limited to, any act of God, hurricane or other windstorm, flood, drought, earthquake or other natural disaster, fire, act of the Government, other public bodies or the state, war, civil commotion, insurrection, embargo, prevention from or hindrance in obtaining any raw materials, energy or other supplies, labour disputes and industrial action of whatever nature and any other reason beyond the control of either party provided however that Force Majeure Event shall not include insufficiency of funds or failure to make any payment required by the terms of this Agreement;

Equipment Common Use Terminal Equipment and Flight Information Display System;

Government the Government of the British Virgin Islands;

- **Governor** the person appointed pursuant to section 35(1) of the Virgin Islands Constitution Order 2007 to hold the office and act in the capacity of Governor of the Territory of the Virgin Islands from time to time;
- *Insurance Policies* general liability insurance with minimum limits in the aggregate of US\$1,000,000.

Intellectual Property Rights this refers to any and all copyright, rights in inventions, patents, know-how, trade secrets, trademarks and trade names, service marks, design rights, rights in get-up, database rights and rights in data, the right to sue for passing off, utility models, domain names and, in each case:

- (a) whether registered or not;
- (b) including any applications to protect or register such rights;
- (c) including all renewals and extensions of such rights or applications;
- (d) whether vested, contingent or future; and
- (e) wherever existing;
- Managing Directorthe person acting in and or holding the position of
Managing Director of the Authority as appointed by
the Board from time to time;
- **Personal Data** any information relating to a living individual who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to:
 - (a) an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data or an online identifier, or
 - (b) one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of the individual;

Project	supply and installation of new Common Use Terminal Equipment and Flight Information Display System including training the Airport's staff on its operation and maintenance, the subject of this Agreement;
Project Delivery Timeline Projects Director	the projected timeline for production of the deliverables and for delivery or completion of the Project;
Proposal	the person employed in that capacity from time to time by the Authority;
RFP	the Contractor's proposal issued on [] in response to the RFP;
Scope of Services	is as defined in Recital B;
Services	the services set out and defined in Part A of the schedule to this Agreement;
	installation of the Equipment and providing training to the Authority's staff in respect of the operation and maintenance of the Equipment , in accordance with the Scope of Services;
Term Termination Date	[] the date of termination of this Agreement for whatever reason;
Work	without limitation any and all works of authorship, products, materials, discoveries, inventions, research, processes, systems, programs (including software programs and source code), formulae, component lists, operating and training manuals, databases, instructions, manuals, brochures, catalogues, process descriptions, know-how, data, diagrams, charts, results, reports, information, methodologies, ideas, concepts, designs, documents, models, prototypes, sketches, drawings, plans, photographs, specifications and studies created or developed by the Contractor in providing the Services either alone or jointly with others.

1.2 In this Agreement:

- 1.2.1 the schedule is incorporated into and forms part of this Agreement.
- 1.2.2 any reference to this Agreement or to any other document will include its Schedules, appendices and annexes (if any) and any permitted variation or amendment to this Agreement or such other document;
- 1.2.3 any reference to a Clause or Schedule is, except where expressly stated to the contrary, reference to the relevant Clause of or Schedule to this Agreement;
- 1.2.4 the table of contents, background section and any Clause, Schedule or other headings and the use of bold type in this Agreement are included for convenience only and shall have no effect on the interpretation of this Agreement;
- 1.2.5 a reference to any statute, statutory instrument, order, regulation or other similar instrument will be construed as including references to any statutory modification, consideration or re-enactment of that provision (whether before, on or after the date of this Agreement) for the time being in force, including all instruments, orders or regulations then in force and made under or deriving validity from that legislation;
- 1.2.6 the words 'include', 'including', 'in particular' or any similar words and expressions will be construed as illustrative only and will not limit the sense of any word, phrase, term, definition or description preceding those words;
- 1.2.7 the use of the singular includes the plural and vice versa and a reference to one gender includes a reference to the other gender;
- 1.2.8 a reference to 'writing' or 'written' includes any method of reproducing words in a legible and non-transitory form (excluding email);
- 1.2.9 a reference to a 'party' includes that party's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
- 1.2.10 a reference to a 'person' includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (in each case whether or not having separate legal personality) and that person's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
- 1.2.11 a reference to a 'company' includes any company, corporation or other body corporate, wherever and however incorporated or established;
- 1.2.12 a reference to the Contractor's Personnel shall, where the context admits, be a reference to the Contractor; and
- 1.2.13 a reference to timely for the purposes of this Agreement means as soon as reasonably practicable after receipt of a request.

2 Commencement and duration of Project

Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Contractor's engagement will commence on the Commencement Date and will continue up to completion of the Contractor's performance and delivery of the Equipment and Services or the Termination Date, whichever is earlier.

3 **Provision of Equipment and Services**

- 3.1 The Contractor has agreed to provide:
 - 3.1.1. the Services; and
 - 3.1.2. the Equipment,

to the Authority subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

- 3.2 During the Project, the Contractor shall:
 - 3.2.1 provide and complete the delivery of the Equipment and Services to the Authority on such days and at such times and in such places as may be required by the Authority from time to time and as necessary in the estimation of the Authority for the proper provision of the Services and in accordance with the Project Delivery Timeline;
 - 3.2.2 provide the Services to the Authority with all due care, skill and diligence and use its best endeavours to protect the interests of the Authority and the Government in connection with the Project; and
 - 3.2.3 work efficiently in the delivery of the Services to keep expenses to a minimum and in a manner consistent with sound professional practice and in keeping with the Project Delivery Timeline.
- 3.3 The Contractor acknowledges that the Authority and **the Government** will be relying upon its skill, expertise and experience in connection with the Services it agrees by virtue of this Agreement it will perform and undertakes to the Authority that:
 - 3.3.1 it will provide the Services in the manner and to the standard specified by the Authority and in keeping with the level of skill and care expected of professionals in the field of endeavour engaged in by the Contractor, applying sound and acceptable professional practice;
 - 3.3.2 all advice and information given, all representations and statements made, all documents and devices provided by the Contractor will be sound and appropriate for their purpose; and
 - 3.3.3 all intellectual property and information provided by the Contractor will be materially accurate and appropriate for its purpose.
- 3.4 The Contractor shall not be relieved from the obligation to provide the Equipment and perform the Services in full by virtue of expiration of the Term.
- 3.5 While the Contractor's method of work is its own, the Contractor will comply with the reasonable requests of the **Authority** and will work and co-operate with any servant or agent or other contractor of the Authority as may be necessary for the provision of the Equipment and performance of the Services, provided such requests are within the scope of work of this Agreement.
- 3.6 The Contractor:
 - 3.6.1 will not hold itself out as having authority to bind the Authority; nor
 - 3.6.2 does not have any authority to incur any expenditure in the name of or on behalf of, or otherwise bind, the Authority.
- 3.7 The Contractor will ensure that while at the Airport engaged in performance of the Services, Contractor's Personnel will, at all times:
 - 3.7.1 comply with all reasonable standards of safety;
 - 3.7.2 comply with the Authority's health and safety policies and procedures as are notified to the Contractor from time to time; and
 - 3.7.3 immediately report to the **Managing Director** any unsafe working conditions or practices.
- 3.8 The Contractor will, at its own cost, keep any instruments, equipment, and/or computer equipment and electronic devices it provides in relation to the provision of the Services in a safe and proper operating condition.

- 3.9 Where the Contractor is obliged to integrate the Equipment or any other computer equipment into the Authority's existing systems in relation to the provision of the Services, it is a condition of this Agreement that:
 - 3.9.1 such Equipment or computer equipment, including any storage devices and storage media used with it, are free of any virus or malware;
 - 3.9.2 the Contractor will on the Commencement Date and from time to time as required by the Authority, make such computer equipment available for audit by the Authority's information technology team, for verification of Clause 3.9.1 requirements; and
 - 3.9.3 the Contractor will procure that Contractor's Personnel will not connect the Equipment or computer equipment to the Authority's computer network without the Authority's prior written permission.
- 4 Outside interests, conflicts and protection of Authority's business interests
- 4.1 The Contractor warrants that:
 - 4.1.1 the Contractor will not as a consequence of entering into and performing this Agreement, be in breach of any express or implied terms of any contract, agreement or other arrangement with, or any obligation to, any third-party binding upon the Contractor; and
 - 4.1.2 there is no contract, obligation, or other arrangement or interest that will or may give rise to any conflict of interest between the Contractor and the Authority in relation to the provision of the Services.
- 4.2 The Contractor will use all reasonable endeavours to avoid a conflict of interest arising between the Contractor and the Authority, and the Contractor undertakes to notify and disclose the same in full to the Authority as soon as reasonably practicable should any actual or potential conflict of interest arise.
- 4.3 The Contractor will not use or otherwise turn to its advantage, its knowledge of or any connection with any of the customers of or suppliers to the Authority and/or the Government which it acquired during the provision of the Services or otherwise on account its participation in the Project so as to take any direct or indirect advantage of the business and other connections of the Authority except:
 - 4.3.1 for the Authority's advantage and/or the advantage of the Government; and/or
 - 4.3.2 where the Contractor (or any of its directors) has a pre-existing relationship with such customers or suppliers as at the Commencement Date.
- 4.4 The Contractor will not receive or obtain directly or indirectly any discount, rebate, commission or other benefit in respect of any goods or services supplied to or acquired by the Authority or any other business transacted by it and if it does receive any such discount, rebate, commission or other benefit the Contractor will account to the Authority for it immediately.
- 4.5 The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it will be obliged to draw the provisions of this Clause 4 to the attention of any third party who may at any time before or (where the restrictions apply after the Termination Date) after the Termination Date, offer to engage or go into business with the Contractor in any capacity and for whom or with whom the Contractor intends to work or go into business at any time within the period of 12 months following the Termination Date.

5 Contract Price and payment

- 5.1 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Authority will pay to the Contractor, in consideration of the provision of the Equipment and Services, a Contractor's fee in the amount of the Contract Price, less deductions required by law, if any as follows [____].
- 5.2 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement appearing to be contrary to the terms of this Clause 5.2, the Authority shall be entitled to retain []% of the Contract Price pending completion of delivery the Services by the Contractor to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authority.
- 5.3 [The Contractor will and will procure that the Contractor's Personnel will record accurately the time spent in respect of the provision of the Services and shall keep accurate time sheets showing the hours worked and if so requested, produce them to the Authority for accounting purposes.]
- 5.4 Where the Authority disputes in good faith and on reasonable grounds any sum invoiced by the Contractor, the Authority may, without penalty, withhold payment in respect of the amount under dispute, pending resolution of the dispute.
- 5.5 Payment by the Authority of any invoice will be without prejudice to any claims or rights which the Authority may have against the Contractor and will not constitute any admission by the Authority as to the provision of the Services by the Contractor under this Agreement.
- 5.6 The Authority will be entitled to deduct from the Contract Price (and any other sums) due to the Contractor any sums that the Contractor may owe to the Authority at any time, including any sum under dispute in accordance with Clause 5.4.
- 5.7 For the avoidance of doubt, the parties acknowledge that if the Contractor fails or is unable, through no fault of the Authority or the Government, to provide the Services (whether by reason of illness, accident or other incapacity of the Contractor's Personnel, or for any other reason), no Contract Price will be payable.

6 Expenses

The Contractor will be responsible for all out-of-pocket expenses and normal overhead expenditure incurred by it in the performance of its duties under this Agreement except that the Contractor will be entitled to be reimbursed including such expenses as are reasonably incurred by the Contractor in the proper provision of the Equipment and Services, subject to prior agreement in writing by the Authority and to the production of such receipts or other evidence as the Authority may reasonably require.

7 Tax liability, national health insurance and social security contributions

- 7.1 The Contractor will, as far as is required by law, be responsible for and will account and pay to the appropriate authorities for all tax liabilities (including payroll tax, national health insurance and social security contributions, and income tax, as applicable, or their jurisdictional equivalents) whether arising in the Virgin Islands or in any other jurisdiction and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim arising from or made in connection with fees paid and/or benefits provided as a result of the performance of the Services.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall, as a condition precedent to this Agreement, have provided evidence of good standing status with the Social Security Board, National Health

Insurance Scheme and the Inland Revenue Department in the Virgin Islands, to the extent applicable.

7.3 If any claim, assessment or demand is made against the Authority **in the Virgin Islands** for payment of any tax liability arising from or due in connection with either the performance of the Services or any payment or benefit received by the Contractor in respect of the performance of the Services, the Contractor will, where such recovery is not prohibited by law, indemnify the Authority against any liability, claim, assessment or demand. The Contractor will further indemnify the Authority against all costs and expenses and any penalty, fine or interest incurred or payable or paid by the Authority in connection with or in consequence of any such liability, assessment or claim other than where such costs, expenses or any penalty, fine or interest arise out of the Authority's negligence or wilful default.

8 No employment or benefits

- 8.1 While acting as a Contractor for the Authority, the status of the Contractor will be that of an independent contractor and as such:
 - 8.1.1 the Contractor and/or Contractor's Personnel will not be entitled to any pension, bonus, holiday, sickness or other fringe benefits from the Authority;
 - 8.1.2 nothing in the terms of this Agreement will render the Contractor or the Contractor's Personnel an agent, officer, employee, worker or partner of the Authority; and
 - 8.1.3 the Contractor will not hold itself out as an agent, officer, employee, worker or partner of the Authority, and will procure that the Contractor's Personnel will not hold themselves out as such.
- 8.2 The Contractor will be fully responsible for, and will indemnify the Authority for and in respect of any liability for any employment-related claim or any claim based on worker status (including reasonable costs and expenses) brought by the Contractor's Personnel against the Authority arising out of or in connection with the provision of the Services.

9 Liability, indemnity and insurance

- 9.1 The Authority shall bear no responsibility in respect of any life, health, accident, travel or other insurance, which may be necessary or desirable for the Contractor or the Contractor's Personnel, to facilitate the delivery of the Services to the Authority, nor for any dependent of any such person in any circumstance whatsoever.
- 9.2 The Contractor will be liable for any loss, liability, costs (including reasonable legal costs), damages or expenses incurred by the Authority in connection with the provision of the Equipment and Services by the Contractor and will accordingly maintain in force at all times during the subsistence of this Agreement at its own cost, full and comprehensive Insurance Policies.
- 9.3 The Contractor confirms that it holds Insurance Policies with reputable insurers.
- 9.4 At the request by the Authority, the Contractor will produce a letter from the Contractor's insurers confirming the Insurance Policies.
- 9.5 The Contractor will comply, and will procure that the Contractor's Personnel will comply, with all terms and conditions of the Insurance Policies at all times. The Contractor will immediately notify the Authority if cover under the Insurance Policies is not renewed, or lapses, or is cancelled or otherwise subject to material

change, and/ or if the Contractor becomes aware of any circumstances which may cause cover under the Insurance Policies not to be renewed, or to lapse, or to be cancelled or otherwise subject to material change.

9.6 The Contractor agrees to indemnify the Authority against any loss or costs (including reasonable legal costs), charges and other expenses of any nature whatsoever incurred or suffered by the Authority whether direct or consequential including such arising in consequence of a claim brought against the Authority in consequence of any breach of any of the terms of this Agreement and/or any gross negligence on the part of the Contractor in connection with the provision of the Equipment and Services.

10 Confidential Information

- 10.1 Except in the proper performance of its obligations under this Agreement, the Contractor will not during the period of this Agreement or at any time after the Termination Date, without the prior written approval of the Authority, use for its benefit or for the benefit of any other person, firm, company or organisation or directly or indirectly divulge or disclose to any person (and must use best endeavours to prevent publication or disclosure of) any Confidential Information which has come, or may come, to the Contractor's knowledge during or in connection with the Services.
- 10.2 The Contractor will not during the period of this Agreement make (otherwise than for the benefit of the Authority including in connection with the performance of the Services) any notes, memoranda, records, tape recordings, computer programs or any other form of record relating to any matter within the scope of the business of the Authority or concerning any of the dealings or affairs of the Authority.
- 10.3 The restrictions contained in this Clause 10 will not apply to:
 - 10.3.1 any Confidential Information which is already in or (otherwise than through the Contractor's unauthorised disclosure) becomes available to, or within the knowledge of, the public generally;
 - 10.3.2 the Contractor's disclosure of Confidential Information where it wishes to disclose it to its insurers or advisers, in which event it may do so in confidence only; and
 - 10.3.3 any use or disclosure required by law, and if not prohibited under the law based on the circumstances, the Contractor shall advise the Authority in advance.
- 10.4 The Contractor warrants to the Authority that its representatives and employees working on the Project have given or will give written undertakings, in the same terms as those contained in this Clause 10, to the Contractor and agrees to provide copies of such undertakings to the Authority on or before the Commencement Date or, if later, when such individual commences work on the Project or such later date agreed in writing with the Authority.

11 Risk and title to the Equipment

- 11.1 The Contractor warrants that:
 - 11.1.1. it has full clear and unencumbered title to all the Equipment;
 - 11.1.2. at the date of delivery of the Equipment, or any of them, it shall hold such title in the Equipment; and

- 11.1.3. at the date of delivery of the Equipment, or any of them, it will have full and unrestricted right, power and authority to sell, transfer and deliver all of the Equipment to the Authority and from that date the Authority shall acquire a valid and unencumbered title to the Equipment .
- 11.2 The Equipment will be at the Contractor's risk until:
 - 11.2.1 the Equipment are delivered to the Authority; and
 - 11.2.2 the Equipment are found by the Authority to be in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

12 Intellectual property

- 12.1 The Consultant warrants to the Authority that it:
 - 12.1.1 holds with full title guarantee of all the Intellectual Property Rights in the Work:
 - (a) existing anywhere in the world;
 - (b) relating to their use in any sector and for any purpose;
 - (c) for the full term of such rights and any renewals;
 - (d) including (with effect from their creation) all Intellectual Property Rights created or developed in future by the Consultant's Personnel in respect of the Services.
- 12.2 In consideration of the Authority paying the Contract Price to the Consultant, the Consultant hereby transfers to the Authority by way of present and future assignment with full title guarantee all the Intellectual Property Rights:
 - 12.2.1 anywhere in the world;
 - 12.2.2 in any sector and for any purpose;
 - 12.2.3 for the full term of such rights and any renewals;
 - 12.2.4 including (with effect from their creation) all Intellectual Property Rights created or developed in future by the Consultant and the Consultant's Personnel in respect of the Services.
- 12.3 For Work in respect of which Intellectual Property Rights are assigned to the Authority pursuant to Clause 12.2, the Consultant will waive its, and will procure the waiver by all third parties of their moral rights in such Work under the applicable intellectual property laws in the Virgin Islands (and all analogous worldwide) to the extent permitted by law.
- 12.4 The Consultant will, at the expense of the Authority, at any time either during or after the Project give assistance and do all acts and things as may be in the opinion of the Authority necessary or desirable to give the full benefit of this Agreement to the Authority including registration of the Authority as applicant or (as applicable) proprietor of the Intellectual Property Rights; and assisting the Authority in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Intellectual Property Rights, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Authority against or by any third party relating to the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 12.5 The Consultant hereby irrevocably and by way of security appoints the Managing Director and the Authority's Projects Director for the time being and in that capacity to be its attorneys for with authority to do all such things and to execute all such documents in its name and on its behalf, as may be necessary to secure that the full benefit and advantage of Clauses 12.2, 12.3 and 12.4 of this Agreement and a

letter signed by any director or officer of the Authority certifying that anything or any document has been done or executed within the authority conferred by this clause will be conclusive evidence of it.

- 12.6 The Contractor warrants that it will not in the course of providing the Services infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any other person.
- 12.7 The Contractor will indemnify and keep indemnified and hold harmless the Authority from and against any losses, damages, liability, costs (including legal fees) and expenses incurred by the Authority as a result of or in connection with any action, demand or claim that any of the Intellectual Property Rights or Work generated under this Agreement infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.

13 Data protection and monitoring

- 13.1 To the extent that the Contractor shall be required to process Personal Data on behalf of the Authority to meet its obligations under this Agreement, it shall obtain the Authority's prior written consent.
- 13.2 The Contractor will, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with the Project:
 - 13.2.1 co-operate fully with the Authority in order to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under applicable data protection laws;
 - 13.2.2 keep the Personal Data confidential;
 - 13.2.3 implement and maintain appropriate technical and organisational measures, reviewed and approved by the Authority if it so requires, to protect against unauthorised and unlawful processing of Personal Data and against accidental loss and destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data;
 - 13.2.4 process any Personal Data disclosed to the Contractor by or on behalf of the Authority only:
 - (a) on the written instructions of the Authority;
 - (b) for the purposes of providing the Services; and
 - (c) for the purposes for which that Personal Data was obtained and is processed by the Authority;
 - 13.2.5 maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate compliance with applicable data protection legislation and immediately provide such evidence of compliance by the Contractor with the obligations under this Clause 13.2 as the Authority may from time to time reasonably request;
 - 13.2.6 immediately upon notification by the Authority, take all appropriate action to enable the Authority to properly comply with any request from a data subject in relation to access to and/or rectification or erasure of Personal Data;
 - 13.2.7 immediately notify the Authority of any data breach relating to Personal Data or any communication which relates to the Authority's or the Contractor's compliance with applicable data protection legislation about which the Contractor becomes aware; and
 - 13.2.8 at the Authority's written request, delete or return all Personal Data and any copies on termination of the Agreement, unless required to store the Personal Data under applicable data protection laws.

13.3 The Authority may monitor the activities of Contractor's Personnel in accordance with its policies relating to *email, internet and communications systems and monitoring at work.*

14 Anti-bribery and corruption

- 14.1 The Contractor will:
 - 14.1.1 comply with the Bribery Laws;
 - 14.1.2 not engage in any activity, conduct or practice which would constitute an offence under the Bribery Laws;
 - 14.1.3 ensure that it has in place adequate procedures to prevent bribery and use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that it complies with any Authority policies relating to prevention of bribery and corruption (as updated from time to time).
- 14.2 Without limitation to the above sub-clause, neither party will make or receive any bribe (as defined in the Bribery Laws) or other improper payment, or allow any such bribe or other improper payment to be made or received on its behalf, either in the Virgin Islands or elsewhere, and each party will implement and maintain adequate procedures to ensure that such bribes or payments are not made or received directly or indirectly on its behalf.
- 14.3 Each party will use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that:

14.3.1 all of that party's personnel;

14.3.2 all others associated with that party; and

14.3.3 all of that party's subcontractors,

involved in performing the Services or with this Agreement comply with the obligations set out in Clauses 14.1 and 14.2.

15 Obligations of the Authority

15.1 For the duration of the Agreement, the Authority will afford the Contractor such access to the Airport including, to information, records and other materials of the Authority as may be necessary to enable the Contractor to provide the Services.

15.2 The Authority will:

- 15.2.1 advise the Contractor of the rules and regulations from time to time in force for the conduct of personnel at its premises and the Contractor will ensure that Contractor's Personnel comply with any such rules and regulations;
- 15.2.2 make available such working space and facilities at its premises as the Authority deems necessary for the Contractor and the Contractor's Personnel to provide the Services; and
- 15.2.3 confer with the Contractor to schedule work to the best convenience of both parties.

16 Public statements and announcements

The Contractor will not without the prior written consent of the Authority, at any time whether during the Agreement or at any time after it ends make any public statement or announcement in relation to the Project, the Authority **or the Government** or their business, affairs, customers or clients or officers and employees and will not after the Termination Date represent itself as continuing to be engaged by or connected with the Authority or the Government.

17 Breach, suspension and termination

- 17.1 The Authority may, by written notice of suspension to the Contractor, suspend part or all payments to the Contractor hereunder if the Contractor fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, including the carrying out of the Services, provided that such notice of suspension shall (i) specify the nature of the failure, and (ii) request the Contractor to remedy such failure within a period not exceeding [] Business Days after receipt by the Contractor of such notice of suspension. If in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, the Contractor fails to remedy the breach set out in the notice of suspension within [] Business Days of service of the notice by the Authority, the provisions of Clause 17.2.4 shall apply.
- 17.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 2, and subject to Clause 17.5, the Authority may terminate this Agreement with no less than [] Business Days' prior written notice to the Contractor after the occurrence of the events specified in paragraphs 17.2.1, 17.2.2 and 17.2.4 (inclusive) of this Clause, without liability to pay any fees, compensation or damages:
 - 17.2.1 if the Contractor does not remedy a failure in the performance of its obligations under the Agreement after being notified by the Authority in writing specifying the nature of the failure and requesting that it be remedied within no less than [] Business Days after the service of the notice by the Authority;
 - 17.2.2 if the Contractor becomes insolvent or bankrupt;
 - 17.2.3 if the Authority in its sole discretion and for any reason, whatsoever, decides to terminate this Agreement in which case sums due to the Contractor shall become payable in full for all time spent up to when the Termination Date; and
 - 17.2.4 if the Authority serves a notice of suspension under Clause 17.1 to which the Contractor does not or is unable or unwilling to respond as provided in Clause 17.1 in which event the Authority shall not be liable to pay the portion of the Contract Price to which the notice of suspension relates.
- 17.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 2, and subject to Clause 17.5, the Authority may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect without liability to pay any fees, compensation or damages by written notice to the Contractor if, at any time:
 - 17.3.1 the Contractor commits any serious or repeated breach or non-observance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement; or
 - 17.3.2 the Contractor is in the reasonable opinion of the **Authority** grossly negligent or incompetent in the performance of the Services; or
 - 17.3.3 the Contractor is guilty of any act of fraud or dishonesty or acts in any manner which, in the reasonable opinion of the **Authority**, brings or is likely to bring the Contractor and/or the Authority **or the Government** into disrepute and/or is materially adverse to the interests of the Authority or the Government; or
 - 17.3.4 the Contractor makes a resolution for its winding up, makes an arrangement or composition with its creditors or makes an application to a court of competent jurisdiction for protection from its creditors or an administration or winding up order is made or an administrator or receiver is appointed in

relation to the Contractor such that in the reasonable opinion of the **Managing Director** the Contractor is no longer able to provide the Services; or

- 17.3.5 any of the warranties set out in this Agreement being found to be inaccurate, misleading or untrue.
- 17.4 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 2 and subject to the provisions of Clause 17.5, the Contractor may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect without liability to pay any compensation or damages by written notice to the Authority if, at any time:
 - 17.4.1 the Authority commits any serious or repeated breach or non-observance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, and for the avoidance of doubt, subject to Clause 5.4, a failure to pay the Contract Price or instalments thereof on the due date without justification, will be treated as a serious breach; or
 - 17.4.2 the Authority makes a resolution for its winding up, makes an arrangement or composition with its creditors, or makes an application to a court of competent jurisdiction for protection from its creditors, or an administration or winding up order is made, or an administrator or receiver is appointed in relation to the Authority.
- Neither party will be in breach of this Agreement if there is a Force Majeure Event 17.5 that prevents the parties from fulfilling their obligations under this Agreement provided that the party affected has taken all reasonable precautions, due care and reasonable alternative measures, all with the objective of continuing to perform its obligations under this Agreement. A party that is affected by a Force Majeure Event shall continue to perform its obligations under the Agreement as far as is reasonably practicable and shall take reasonable measures to minimise the consequences of the Force Majeure Event. If either party is unable to perform its duties and obligations under this Agreement as a direct result of a Force Majeure Event, that party shall give written notice to the other of the inability stating the reason in guestion and in any case no later than 10 Business Days following the Force Majeure Event providing evidence of the nature and cause of such event. The operation of this Agreement (including Clause 17.3) will be suspended during the period (and only during the period) during which the Force Majeure Event continues. Immediately upon the Force Majeure Event ceasing to exist the party relying upon it shall give written notice to the other of this fact. If the Force Majeure Event continues for a period of more than 90 days and substantially affects the parties' ability to perform the terms of this Agreement, the party not claiming relief under this Clause 17.5 will have the right to terminate this Agreement upon giving 30 days' written notice of such termination to the other party.

18 Obligations on termination

18.1 The Contractor will immediately on the termination of this Agreement for any reason and at the request of the Authority at any time during the Agreement surrender to a person duly authorised by the Authority all computer programs, reports, manuals, files, notes, accounts, documents, correspondence, books, materials, papers and information (on whatever media and wherever located), any

keys and any other property of the Authority or the Government or its or their business contacts that have been made or received by the Contractor during the course of providing the Services (whether under the terms of this Agreement or any other agreement or arrangement between the Authority and the Contractor) and which are in the Contractor's possession or under the Contractor's control and which are the property of the Authority **or the Government**.

- 18.2 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, to the extent that the Agreement terminates prior to the time charges for work performed by the Contractor in respect of the Services exceeding any portion of the Contract Sum paid by the Authority, the Contractor shall immediately upon termination produce to the Authority a detailed breakdown of time charges incurred up to the date of termination for review and approval by the Authority and which shall be in substance acceptable to the Authority, acting reasonably. The Authority shall be entitled to a refund of the portion of the Contract Sum not properly due to the Contractor as soon as reasonably practicable after termination.
- 18.3 To the extent permitted by applicable law, immediately on the termination of this Agreement for any reason the Contractor will, having first returned the information to the Authority as required by Clause 18.1, irrevocably delete any remaining information relating to the business of the Authority and/or the Government stored in any magnetic or optical drive or memory and all matter derived from such sources which is in its or their possession or under its or their control and is outside the premises of the Authority, other than any documents required to be maintained by law.
- 18.4 On the termination of this Agreement, the Contractor will provide a signed statement that it has fully complied with this Clause 18.

19 Restrictions on assignment/sub-contracting

The Authority may, without the consent of the Consultant, assign, delegate, subcontract or otherwise transfer its rights and obligations under this Agreement to the Government or to any company with which it may merge or to any company to which it may transfer its assets and/or undertaking, provided that it gives prior written notice to the Contractor. The Contractor may not assign this Agreement or any of its rights and obligations under it.

20 Notices

- 20.1 Notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and sent to a party's registered office or address as set out on the first page of this Agreement and to the email address set out below. Notices may be given, and shall be deemed received:
 - 20.1.1 by hand delivery, to the place of business of the party being served, on delivery; or
 - 20.1.2 by hand delivery, to the registered office of the party being served, on delivery,

in either case, with a copy by email in the case of service on the Authority marked for the attention of the Managing Director, Kurt Menal using <u>kmenal@bviaa.com</u> and of the Projects Director, Clive Smith using <u>clivesmith@bviaa.com</u> and in the case of service on the Contractor marked for the attention of [____] using [____] and [___] using [___].

21 Entire agreement

- 21.1 The parties agree that this Agreement and any documents entered into pursuant to it, constitutes the entire agreement between them relating to the Services and supersedes all previous agreements, understandings and arrangements between them, whether in writing or oral in respect of its subject matter.
- 21.2 Each party acknowledges that it has not entered into this Agreement in reliance on, and shall have no remedies in respect of, any representation or warranty that is not expressly set out in this Agreement except in the case of fraudulent misrepresentation. No party shall have any claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation on the basis of any statement in this Agreement.
- 21.3 Nothing in this Agreement purports to limit or exclude any liability for fraud.

22 Further assurance

Each party shall at the request of the other, and at the cost of the requesting party, do all acts and execute all documents which are necessary to give full effect to this Agreement.

23 Variation

No variation of this Agreement shall be valid or effective unless it is in writing, refers expressly to this Agreement and is duly signed or executed by, or on behalf of, each party.

24 Set off

Except as expressly set out in this Agreement, each party shall pay all sums that it owes to the other party under this Agreement without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding of any kind, save as may be provided for by this Agreement or required by law.

25 No partnership or agency

Nothing in this Agreement constitutes, or shall be deemed to constitute, a partnership between the parties nor make any party the agent of another party.

26 Remedies and waiver

Any remedy or right conferred upon **the Authority** for breach of this Agreement will be in addition to and without prejudice to all other rights and remedies available to **the Authority**. No failure, delay or omission by the Authority or the Contractor in exercising any remedy, right, power or privilege under or in relation to this Agreement will operate as a waiver of that or any other right, power, remedy or privilege of the Authority or the Contractor, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right, power, remedy or privilege preclude any other or further exercise of that or any other right, power, remedy or privilege.

27 Equitable relief

Each party recognises that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause the other party irreparable harm for which damages may not be an adequate remedy. Accordingly, in addition to any other remedies and damages available to the other party, each party acknowledges and agrees that the other party is entitled to pursue the remedies of specific performance, injunction and other equitable relief without proof of special damages.

28 Severability

If any provision of this Agreement (or part of any provision) is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement shall not be affected.

29 Counterparts

29.1 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts or duplicates each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts or duplications shall together constitute one and the same agreement. This Agreement may be executed by a party's signature transmitted by electronic means, and copies of this Agreement executed and delivered by means of electronic signatures shall have the same force and effect as copies hereof executed and delivered with wet ink signatures. The parties may rely upon electronic signatures as if such signatures were originals.

30 Legal expenses

Each party to this Agreement will be responsible for its own legal and other costs and expenses in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and implementation of this Agreement.

31 Resolution of disputes

- 31.1 In the event of any dispute, claim, question or disagreement (the *Dispute*) arising from or relating to this Agreement or the breach thereof, the parties shall use their best efforts to settle the Dispute by negotiation.
- 31.2 If the Dispute cannot be settled through negotiation within 30 days of the beginning of negotiation discussions, the Parties agree to refer the matter to a mutually acceptable mediator. If the Parties cannot agree to the appointment of a mediator within 15 days, the parties will use a mediator appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of the British Virgin Islands International Arbitration Centre (the **BVI IAC**).
- 31.3 Where any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof is not settled amicably under Clauses 31.1 or 31.2, the parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the court of the Virgin Islands.

32 Governing law

This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, it, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Virgin Islands.

EXECUTED as a deed by the parties and delivered on the date set out at the head of this Agreement.

Executed as a deed by The BVI Airports Authority Limited acting by Theodore Burke, Chairman in the presence of Drusilla Fahie, Secretary

Chairman

Secretary

Executed as a deed by [] acting by [] in the presence of []

acting	by	[

Director

Witness

The Schedule Part A (Scope of Services)

- a) Building a new website for BVIAA.
- b) Delivering the new website (including design, templates, plug-ins, modules, and distribution) to BVIAA and training BVIAA Staff on its use.
- c) Assisting BVIAA with transitioning existing content and data from the current website to the new website.
- d) Designing the new website to support advertisements.
- e) Providing design templates for administrator and end-user web pages.
- f) Providing accessibility options consistent with international standards (WCAG 2.1 AA and newer)
- g) Providing usability testing for at least one design.
- h) Providing website hosting services, if required.
- i) Providing post-launch support.
- j) Visually aligned with BVIAA Branding.
- k) Use of analytical tools (Google Analytics etc.)

Part B (Project Delivery Timeline) Part C (Cost Proposal) Fees